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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To The President and
Board of Trustees
Village of North Barrington, lllinois

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of North Barrington, lllinois as of and for the

year ended April 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise

Village of North Barrington, lllinois’ basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Village of North Barrington, lllinois’ management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of
these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of
the Village of North Barrington, lllinois as of April 30, 2018 and the respective changes in financial position
thereof and the respective budgetary comparison for the General and Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the year
then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

MGI Worldwide is a network of independent audit, tax, accounting and consulting firms. A member of

MGI Worldwide does not provide any services and its member firms are not an international . .
partnership. Each member firm is a separate entity and neither MGI Worldwide nor any member m gl WO r | d W I d e
firm accepts responsibility for the activities, work, opinions or services of any member firm.

For more information, visit www.mgiworld.com/legal. -




The President and
Board of Trustees
Village of North Barrington, Illinois

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Village management has omitted Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic
financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or
historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise Village of North Barrington, lllinois’ basic financial statements. The accompanying supplementary
information, Schedule of Expenditures — Budget and Actual, on page 15 is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

Such supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.

Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a
whole.

Netz e & tWorsen

Detterbeck Johnson & nsen, Ltd.
Palatine, lllinois
October 18, 2018
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINIOS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

APRIL 30, 2018

ASSETS
Cash and Investments
Property Taxes Receivable,
Net of Allowance For Loss and Cost
Sales, Income and Motor Fuel Taxes Receivable
Interest Income Receivable
Capital Assets, Net of
Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Road Bond Deposits Payable
Agency Deposits Payable
Escrow Deposit
Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

NET POSITION
Investment in Capital Assets
Expendable Restricted Net Position
Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures
Special Service Districts
Unrestricted Net Position

TOTAL NET POSITION

Total
Primary
Government
Governmental
Activities

$ 3,571,384

669,478
68,934

1,122,866

5,432,662

113,168
133,470
165,087

30,527
723,478

1,165,730

1,122,866

72,515
297,804

2,773,747

$ 4,266,932

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

Program
Revenues Net
Charges for (Expense)
Expenses Services Revenue
PRIMARY GOVERNMENT
Governmental Activities
General Government $1983996 $ 211490 $(1,772,506)
Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures 140,000 - (140,000)
Total Governmental Activities 2,123,996 211,490 (1,912,506)
GENERAL REVENUES
Property Taxes, levied for general purposes 680,289
Income Taxes 277,259
Sales Taxes 147,791
Interest 30,980
Motor Fuel Tax Allotments 77,799
Personal Property Replacement Taxes 3,463
Total General Revenues 1,217,581
CHANGE IN NET POSITION (694,925)
NET POSITION
Beginning 4,961,857
Ending $ 4,266,932

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINIOS

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

APRIL 30, 2018

Total
General Motor Fuel Governmental
Fund Tax Fund Funds
ASSETS
Cash and Investments $3505844 $ 65540 $ 3,571,384
Property Taxes Receivable, Net of
Allowance For Loss and Cost of $2,374 669,478 - 669,478
Sales, Income and Motor
Fuel Taxes Receivable 61,959 6,975 68,934
TOTAL ASSETS $4237281 $ 72515 $ 4,309,796
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $ 113,168 - $ 113,168
Road Bond Deposits Payable 133,470 - 133,470
Agency Deposits Payable 165,087 - 165,087
Escrow Deposit 30,527 - 30,527
Deferred Revenues 723,478 - 723,478
Total Liabilities 1,165,730 - 1,165,730
FUND BALANCES
Restricted for:
Special Service Districts 297,804 - 297,804
Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures - 72,515 72,515
Unassigned 2,773,747 - 2,773,747
Total Fund Balances 3,071,551 72,515 3,144,066
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
FUND BALANCES $4237281 $ 72515
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
net position are different because:
Capital Assets used in governmental activities are not
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds 1,122,866
Interest receivable on cerificates of deposit is recorded for the
accrual basis balance sheet but is not reported on a modified
accrual basis and therefore not reported in the funds -
Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 4,266,932

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

REVENUES
Property Taxes
Income Tax
Sales Tax
Licenses and Permits
Franchise Fees
Motor Fuel Tax Allotments
Interest
Cell Tower Rental
Fines
Personal Property Replacement Taxes
Miscellaneous
Road and Park Impact Fees
Board of Appeals

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
General Government
Street and Roads
Public Safety

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)
EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

FUND BALANCE
Beginning

Ending

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Total
General Motor Fuel Governmental
Fund Tax Fund Funds

$ 680,289 9 - $ 680,289
277,259 - 277,259
147,791 - 147,791
88,078 - 88,078
81,457 - 81,457
= 77.799 77,799
30,866 114 30,980
25,513 - 25,513
11,358 - 11,358
3,463 - 3,463
2,984 - 2,984
1,500 - 1,500
600 - 600
1,351,158 77,913 1,429,071
840,216 - 840,216
750,080 140,000 890,080
375,000 - 375,000
1,965,296 140,000 2,105,296
(614,138) (62,087) (676,225)

(614,138) (62,087) (676,225)
3,685,689 134,602 3,820,291
$3,071,551 $ 72515 $3,144,066
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ég&
“..“RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Government funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities the cost of these assets
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as
depreciation expense. This is the net of depreciation expense
of $43,480 and net capital outlays of $24 780 during the year.

Interest receivable on certificates of deposit remained the same
from the beginning of the year to the end of the year. The

statement of activities includes accrued interest but is not
reflected as revenue in the funds until received.

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

REVENUES

Property Taxes

Income Tax

Sales Tax

Licenses and Permits
Franchise Fees

Motor Fuel Tax Allotments
Fines

Cell Tower Rental

Interest

Road and Park Impact Fees
Personal Property
Replacement Taxes
Miscellaneous

Board of Appeals

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
General Government
Streets and Roads
Public Safety

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES §$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES

FUND BALANCE
Beginning

Ending

General Motor Fuel Tax
GAAP Budget GAAP Budget
Original/Final Actual Original/Final Actual
$ 673,000 $ 680,289 $ - $ -
250,000 277,259 - -
105,000 147,791 - -
94,000 88,078 - -
90,000 81,457 - -
- - 72,000 77,799
12,000 11,358 - -
- 25.513 - -
7,500 30,866 - 114
3,000 1,500 - -
3,000 3,463 - -
2,000 2,984 - -
2,000 600 - -
1,241,500 1,351,158 72,000 77,913
831,000 840,216 - -
811,000 750,080 140,000 140,000
375,000 375,000 - -
2,017,000 1,965,296 140,000 140,000
(775,500) (614,138) $ (68,000) (62,087)
(614,138) (62,087)
3,685,689 134,602
$3,071,551 $ 72515

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

The financial statements of the Village of North Barrington, North Barrington,
lllinois (Village) have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), as prescribed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The following is a summary
of the more significant accounting policies:

A. Financial Reporting Entity

As defined by GAAP, the financial reporting entity consists of a primary
government, as well as its component units, which are legally separate
organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are
financially accountable. The Village has no component units and is not a
component unit of any other entity.

. Basis of Presentation

Government-wide Statements — The government-wide statement of net
position and statement of activities report the overall financial activity of the
Village, excluding fiduciary activities (of which the Village has none).
Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, contributions,
and other non-exchange transactions.

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses
and program revenue for each function of the Village’'s governmental activities.
Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function.
Program revenues include charges paid by the recipients of goods or services
offered by the programs. Revenues that are not classified as program
revenues, including all taxes, are presented as general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements — The fund financial statements provide information
about the Village’s funds, of which they only have governmental funds. The
emphasis on fund financial statements is on major governmental funds, each
displayed in a separate column. The Village has no non-major funds.

General — This is the primary operating fund of the Village. It accounts for all
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

Special Revenue Funds - Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the
proceeds of specific revenue sources that may by legally restricted to
expenditures for specified purposes. The Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) is the only
special revenue fund of the Village.

C. Basis of Accounting

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues

(CONTINUED)
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

C. Basis of Accounting (Concluded)

are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities
are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flow takes place. Non-
exchange transactions, in which the Village gives (or receives) value without
directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include property taxes,
personal property replacement taxes, grants, and contributions. Property
taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied or
intended to finance. Revenues from grants, contributions and similar items
are recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements imposed
by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current
financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recognized when they are both measurable and
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible
within the current period or soon thereafter to pay liabilities of the current
period. For this purpose, the Village considers revenues to be available if they
are collected within 90 days of the end of the current fiscal year and are
needed to fund liabilities of the current period. Expenditures generally are
recorded when the liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. Principal
and interest on general long-term debt and compensated absences are
recorded only when payment is due. General capital assets acquisitions are
reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds from general long-
term debt are reported as other financing sources.

Significant revenue sources, which are susceptible to accrual, include
property taxes, personal property replacement taxes, sales, use and income
taxes, fines, charges for services, grants and interest.

The Village reports unearned revenue on its financial statements. These arise
when resources are received and intended to cover a number of years of
program services or are received before the Village has a legal claim to them.

. Cash and Investments

Cash and short-term investments are stated at cost, which equal fair value
and include certificates of deposit. The investment policy of the Village is to
hold certificates of deposit until maturity.

._Interfund Transfers

These are flows of assets, namely cash, without equivalent flows of assets in
return and without a requirement for repayment. None were made during the
year.

(CONTINUED)

-9-



VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

F. Capital Assets

Purchased or constructed capital assets greater than $1,000 are reported at
cost. Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the
date of donation. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do no add
to the value of the asset or materially extend assets’ lives are not capitalized.

G. Property Taxes

Property taxes receivable are based on equalized assessed valuation and tax
rates for the year 2017. The reserve for loss and costs on collections has
been provided for 2017 at .35% of the tax extensions, which is approximately
the loss and cost percentage in prior years. The Village will begin to receive
these 2017 levied funds in June of 2018. In the government-wide accrual
basis and governmental fund modified accrual basis financial statements the
Village has deferred these revenues. The 2016 levy is recorded as revenue.

Property taxes for the Village are assessed by and paid to the Lake County
Tax Collector who remits to the Village monies collected following a calendar
prescribed by law. The Village's taxes are billed along with all other taxes due
County taxing entities in June and September of each year. The collector
pays the Village interest on monies held from day of collection to day of
distribution. The Village has no control over the investment program of the
Tax Collector as those programs are governed by State Law.

H. Fund Balances/Net Assets

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report non-spendable
fund balances for amounts that are either not in spendable form or legally or
contractually required to be maintained intact. Restriction of fund balances
are reported for amounts constrained by legal restrictions from outside parties
for use for a specific purpose, or externally imposed by outside entities. None
of the restricted fund balances result from enabling legislation adopted by the
Village. Committed fund balance is constrained by formal actions of the
Village’'s Board of Trustees, which is considered the Village’s highest level of
decision making authority. Formal actions include resolutions and ordinances
approved by the Board of Trustees. Assigned fund balances represent
amounts constrained by the Village's intent to use them for a specific purpose.
Any residual fund balance in the General Fund is reported as unassigned.
The Village does not have any non-spendable funds.

The Village has not formally established fund balance reserve policies for its
governmental funds. Thus there are no assigned fund balances.

(CONTINUED)
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Concluded)

H. Fund Balances/Net Assets (Concluded)

The restricted fund balances are based on the origin of the fund balance that are
the unreleased State of lllinois motor fuel tax funds and funds provided by
external parties that were provided for a specific purpose.

In the government-wide financial statements, net assets are displayed in three
components as follows:

Invested in Capital Assets — This consists of capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation.

Restricted — This consists of net assets that are legally restricted by outside
parties or by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. When
both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, generally it is
the Village’s policy to use restricted resources first, and then

unrestricted resources when they are needed.

Unrestricted — This consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of
“‘restricted” or “invested in capital assets”.

|. Use of Estimates

J.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

Subsequent Events

The Village evaluated subsequent events and transactions for potential
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements through October 18, 2018,
the day the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS AND DEPOSIT RISK

The Village limits its investment activity to Certificates of Deposit (CD’s) and money
market funds. An investment policy was adopted in August 2018. It uses only
financial institutions qualified as public depositories by the State of lllinois. The
Village has $2,560,845 in various accounts with Barrington Bank & Trust at April 30,
2018. This bank has pledged $2,520,949 fair value amount as of April 30, 2018, of
collateral with securities in the Village’'s name that are held by a safekeeping agent
on behalf of the bank to cover investments over the federally insured amount of
$250,000. The Village also has $968,000 in four CD’s and $38,717 in a money
market account at Morgan Stanley as of April 30, 2018.

-11-



VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

NOTE 3. MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

NOTE 4.

Money in the Motor Fuel Tax Fund is available for use by the Village only upon
approval from the State of lllinois. During the fiscal year April 30, 2018, $140,000
in such expenditures was approved.

CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of capital assets activity for the year ended April 30, 2017 is as

follows:

Land, Right of Way
and Easements — not
being depreciated
Capital Assets being
depreciated:
Buildings
Land Improvements
Equipment and
Furniture
Total Capital Assets
Being Depreciated
Less Accumulated
Depreciation:
Buildings
Land Improvements
Equipment and
Furniture
Total Accumulated
Depreciation
Total Capital Assets
Being Depreciated,
Net

Governmental
Activity Capital
Assets, Net

Balance Balance
May 1, 2017 Additions Deletions April 30, 2018
$ 402,902 $ 5 $ - $ 402,902
1,091,028 - - 1,091,028
121,484 - E 121,484
251,602 24,780 9,800 266,582
1,464,114 24,780 9,800 1,479,094
511,171 23,809 - 534,980
17,487 8,069 - 25,556
196,792 11,602 9,800 198,594
725,450 43,480 9,800 759,130
738,664 (18,700) - 719,964
$ 1,141 566 $ (18,700) $ - $ 1,122,866

Depreciation expense for governmental activities for the year ended April 30,
2018 was included in general fund expenses on the statement of activities of

$43,480.

Assets are being depreciated on a straight-line basis with useful lives of:

Buildings — 10 to 50 years
Land Improvements — 15 years

Equipment and Furniture — 5 to 10 years

_12-



NOTE 5.

VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONTINUED)

TAX RECEIPTS FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES

NOTE 6.

The Village accounts for street and bridge taxes, police protection taxes, and audit
expense taxes in the General Fund. The following table shows the amounts
received and spent for these items for the twelve months ended April 30, 2018.

Revenue Expenditures

Street and Bridge $ 68,598 $ 68,598 (a)
Police Protection $ 248,016 $ 248,016 (a)
Audit Expense $ 7,893 $ 7,893 (a)

(a) An additional $681,482 was expended out of the General Corporate Fund
property tax levy proceeds or unassigned fund balance for street and bridge
expenditures, $126,984 for police services and traffic control costs, and $1,907
for audit cost during the year ended April 30, 2018.

ROAD DEPOSITS AND ENGINEERING FEE ADVANCES

NOTE 7.

As of the balance sheet date, the Village General Fund was currently holding a total
of $133,470 in road, septic and tree preservation deposits, which will be returned to
the depositor upon satisfactory completion and approval of the designated project. If
said project is not completed to Village approval, the road, septic or tree deposits will
be forfeited to the Village.

AGENCY DEPOSITS PAYABLE

NOTE 8.

Agency deposits represent monies paid to or by the Village. A receivable results if
the Village has paid for expenses that an agency wishing to develop, construct or
otherwise conduct business in the Village has not deposited sufficient funds with the
Village to cover all the expenses incurred. Several agencies have deposits with the
Village that are reduced as the Village pays for various expenses related to their
particular project and these are reflected as a liability. Any unused funds upon
project completion are returned to the agency by the Village.

ESCROW DEPOSIT

NOTE 9.

The Village is holding an escrow deposit from the Wynstone Property Owners'
Association (WPOA), which is calculated and adjusted every two years, to pay sewer
charges in the event the WPOA does not. Any interest earned on these separately
invested funds will be paid to the WPOA as the funds accumulate.

DEFERRED REVENUE

On November 25, 1997, SBC/Ameritech paid the Village $300,000 in accordance
with the ground lease agreement between the two entities. The term of the lease is
from November 10, 1997 to November 9, 2022. At April 30, 2018, $54,000 was
included in deferred revenue.

13-



VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONCLUDED)

NOTE 10. RESTRICTED RESERVES

As of April 30, 2018, the Village has restricted reserves in the General Fund of
$258,019 for Special Service Districts and $39,785 of Park Impact Fees. These
reserves are established as areas are annexed to the Village and a fee per new
house constructed is charged to cover any future septic or well problems not paid for
by the homeowners or as a fee in lieu of building a new park. As received these
funds are recorded as revenues and will be spent as specified in the future.

NOTE 11.CONTRACTS TO PROVIDE SERVICES

The Village has a contract whereby the Lake County Sheriff's department provides
police services to the Village at a specified hourly rate, re-negotiated each calendar
year. Total charges incurred under this contract for the year ended April 30, 2018
was $369,483. The Village also had a contract with Cuba Township Road District to
provide road maintenance services to the Village at a monthly cost, negotiated
annually that expired September 30, 2017; $67,894 is included in road expenditures
for these services. A new contract with a for-profit entity was entered into to provide
these services.

NOTE 12.INSURANCE RISK

The Village is exposed to various risks related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; liability; and
income losses.

The Village is a member of the lllinois Risk Management Agency where all property,

liability, and workers compensation insurance coverage is maintained and believed
to be sufficient to cover any potential losses.
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VILLAGE OF NORTH BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Salaries and Benefits
Stormwater Management
Legal

Building Department
Administration

Village Hall

Forester

Parks

Mosquito Abatement
Contingency

Internet Technology
Barrington Area Council of Governments
Flint Creek Restoration
Insurance

Health and Sanitation
Emergency Services
Audit

Environmental

Plan Commission

Board of Appeals

PUBLIC SAFETY

Police Services
Fire Department

STREETS AND ROADS

TOTAL

-15-

Budget GAAP
Original/Final

$ 211,000
100,000
75,000
60,000
45,000
45,000
40,000
40,000
40,000
40,000
30,000
30,000
20,000
16,500
12,000
10,000
10,000
4,000
1,500
1,000

831,000

375,000

375,000
811,000

$ 2,017,000

Actual

$ 210,131
99,964
104,899
60,000
45,000
45,000
30,000
40,785
37,449
39,983
30,000
27,283
18,639
16,500
9,935
9,962
9,800
3,904
392

590

840,216

375,000

375,000

750,080

$1,965,296



